

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

State of Missouri ex rel, )  
Office of the Public Counsel, )  
 )  
Relator, )  
 )  
vs. ) Case No. SC89176  
 )  
Public Service Commission of the )  
State of Missouri, et al )  
Respondents )  
and )  
 )  
Empire District Electric Company, )  
 )  
Intervenor. )

**ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN MANDAMUS  
BRIEF OF RELATOR OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL**

**OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL**

Lewis R. Mills, Jr. (#35275)

Public Counsel

lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

Michael F. Dandino (#24590)

Deputy Public Counsel

mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov

Christina Baker (#58303)

Senior Public Counsel

christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

P O Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-1304

(573) 751-5562 FAX

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR  
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....4

Jurisdictional Statement .....6

Summary of Argument.....8

Points and Authorities Relied Upon .....9

Standard of Review .....11

Statement of Facts .....13

Argument .....18

I. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION’S DECEMBER 4, 2007 ORDER THAT PURPORTED TO “VACATE” THE DECEMBER 29, 2006 ORDER APPROVING EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY’S TARIFFS WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THE PSC FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S MANDATE IN *STATE EX REL. OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION*, 236 S.W.3D 632 (MO. BANC 2007) TO VACATE THE ORDER IN THAT THE PSC DID NOT SET IT ASIDE AND TERMINATE THE EFFECT OF ITS DECEMBER 29, 2007 ORDER AND DID NOT RESTORE THE RATES IN EFFECT PRIOR TO THE ORDER, BUT INSTEAD DECLARED THAT EMPIRE’S TARIFFS REMAINED THE PROPER TARIFFS CHARGED TO CUSTOMERS SINCE JANUARY 1, 2007. ....18

II. PUBLIC COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO COMPEL THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO IMMEDIATELY AND FULLY COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S DIRECTIVE TO VACATE THE DECEMBER 29, 2006 ORDER BECAUSE PUBLIC COUNSEL MEETS THE CRITERIA FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IN *FURLONG V. CITY OF KANSAS CITY* IN THAT THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION LACKS DISCRETION TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S ORDER AND PUBLIC COUNSEL DOES NOT HAVE AN ADEQUATE AND EFFICIENT LEGAL REMEDY TO REVERSE THE PSC'S ORDER AND ENFORCE THE COURT'S MANDATE IN *STATE EX REL. OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION*, 236 S.W.3d 632 (MO. BANC 2007).....22

Conclusion.....30

Certificate of Compliance .....31

Certificate of Service .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Furlong Companies v. City of Kansas City*, 189 S.W.3d 157  
(Mo. 2006).....9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Metro-Link Telecom*, 919 S.W.2d 687  
(Tex. App. 1996).....26

*State ex rel. Crowe v. Shepherd*, 177 Mo. 205, 76 S.W. 79 (Mo. 1903).....6

*State ex rel. Kansas City v. Kansas City Gas Co.*, 254 Mo. 515, 163 S.W. 854  
(Mo. banc 1914).....25

*State ex rel. Keystone Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Inc. v. McDonnell*, 426 S.W.2d 11  
(Mo. 1968).....7, 11

*State ex rel. Office of the Public Counsel v. Public Service Commission*, 236 S.W.3d 632,  
(Mo. banc 2007).....6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 30

*State ex rel. Utility Consumers Council of Missouri, Inc. v. Public Service Commission*,  
585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. banc 1979).....11

*State of Missouri ex rel. A&G Commercial Trucking, Inc. v. Director of the  
Manufactured Housing, et al.*, 168 S.W.3d 680 (Mo. App. 2005).....7

*State of Missouri ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Company v. Public Service Comm’n*,  
37 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. 2000).....11

*State of Missouri ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell*, 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1980).....26

**STATUTES & RULES**

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.....6

RSMo § 386.020.....13

RSMo § 386.250.....13

RSMo § 386.510.....7, 10, 11, 25, 28

RSMo § 386.520.....10, 25

RSMo § 386.700.....13

RSMo § 386.710.....13

RSMo § 393.....13

Supreme Court Rule 41.03.....6

Supreme Court Rule 84.22.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Keith A. Rowley, Immunity from Regulatory Price Squeeze Claims: From Keigh, Parker, and Boerr to Town of Concord and Beyond*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 399 (1991).....26
